

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS  
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

---

No. SJC-13468

---

ERIC MACK,  
*Appellee,*

v.

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF THE BRISTOL DISTRICT,  
*Appellant.*

---

*On Appeal from an Order of the Suffolk County Superior Court*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ANDREW QUEMERE, COMMITTEE FOR  
PUBLIC COUNSEL SERVICES, AND AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION OF MASSACHUSETTS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE AND  
AFFIRMANCE**

Mason A. Kortz (BBO #691257)  
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL  
CYBERLAW CLINIC  
1557 Massachusetts Avenue, 4th Floor  
Cambridge, MA 02138  
(617) 495-2845  
[mkortz@law.harvard.edu](mailto:mkortz@law.harvard.edu)

Rebecca Jacobstein (BBO #651048)  
COMMITTEE FOR PUBLIC  
COUNSEL SERVICES  
75 Federal Street, 6th Floor  
Boston, MA 02110  
(617) 910-5726  
[rjacobstein@publiccounsel.net](mailto:rjacobstein@publiccounsel.net)

Jessica J. Lewis (BBO #704229)  
Daniel L. McFadden (BBO #676612)  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION OF  
MASSACHUSETTS, INC.  
One Center Plaza, Suite 850  
Boston, MA 02108  
(617) 482-3170  
[jlewis@aclum.org](mailto:jlewis@aclum.org)

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

November 15, 2023

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	4
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	8
INTRODUCTION .....	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	13
ARGUMENT .....	14
I. Exemption (c) does not apply to records related to police misconduct investigations, including the names of officers involved, regardless of the outcome of the investigation.....	14
A. An investigation of a fatal shooting by a police officer is a “law enforcement misconduct investigation” under Exemption (c), regardless of the outcome. ....	16
B. Even if Exemption (c) did apply, the Public Records Law would require the release of police officers’ names. ....	20
II. POST is not the exclusive vehicle by which to obtain police records, including the names of officers accused of misconduct. ....	22
A. The establishment of the POST Commission does not constitute a statutory exemption to disclosure under Exemption (a).....	22
B. The establishment of POST did not repeal the Public Records Law. ...	26
C. Limiting the public disclosure of police misconduct records would have negative consequences for criminal defendants. ....	29
CONCLUSION .....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Attorney General v. Collector of Lynn</i> , 377 Mass. 151 (1979) .....	10, 25
<i>Attorney General v. District Attorney for the Plymouth District</i> , 484 Mass. 260 (2020).....	14, 23
<i>Boston Globe Media Partners, LLC v. Chief Justice of the Trial Court</i> , 483 Mass. 80 (2019).....	10
<i>Boston Globe Media Partners, LLC v. Department of Criminal Justice Information Services</i> , 484 Mass. 279 (2020) .....	10, 20, 21, 24
<i>Brogan v. School Committee of Westport</i> , 401 Mass. 306 (1987).....	20
<i>Brookline v. Alston</i> , 487 Mass. 278 (2021).....	28
<i>Cape Cod Times v. Sheriff of Barnstable County</i> , 443 Mass. 587 (2005) .....	21
<i>Champa v. Weston Public School</i> , 473 Mass. 86 (2015).....	24
<i>Commonwealth v. Augustine</i> , 467 Mass. 230 (2014) .....	12
<i>Commonwealth v. Balicki</i> , 436 Mass. 1 (2002) .....	12
<i>Commonwealth v. Ellis</i> , 475 Mass. 459 (2016) .....	30
<i>Commonwealth v. Mora</i> , 485 Mass. 360 (2020).....	12
<i>Commonwealth v. Palmer</i> , 464 Mass. 773 (2013).....	26
<i>Commonwealth v. Rousseau</i> , 465 Mass. 372 (2013) .....	12
<i>Commonwealth v. Vega</i> , 449 Mass. 227 (2007) .....	22
<i>Commonwealth v. Wanis</i> , 426 Mass. 639 (1998) .....	29
<i>Commonwealth v. Yusuf</i> , 488 Mass. 379 (2021) .....	12

<i>Dartmouth v. Greater New Bedford Regional Vocational Technical High School District</i> , 461 Mass. 366 (2012) .....	27
<i>DiFiore v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 454 Mass. 486 (2009) .....	28
<i>Globe Newspaper Company v. Boston Retirement Board</i> , 388 Mass. 427 (1983) .....	11
<i>Globe Newspaper Company v. District Attorney for the Middle District</i> , 439 Mass. 374 (2003).....	14, 17, 18, 23
<i>Globe Newspaper Company v. Police Commissioner of Boston</i> , 419 Mass. 852 (1995).....	10
<i>Hastings &amp; Sons Publishing Company v. City Treasurer of Lynn</i> , 374 Mass. 812 (1978).....	21
<i>LeBlanc v. Commonwealth</i> , 457 Mass. 94 (2010).....	18
<i>Pottle v. School Committee of Braintree</i> , 395 Mass. 861 (1985) .....	21
<i>Skawski v. Greenfield Investors Property Development LLC</i> , 473 Mass. 580 (2016) .....	26, 27
<i>Sullivan v. Brookline</i> , 435 Mass. 353 (2001).....	16, 18, 19
<i>Weems v. Citigroup Inc.</i> , 453 Mass. 147 (2009) .....	27
<i>Worcester Telegram &amp; Gazette Corporation v. Chief of Police of Worcester</i> , 436 Mass. 378 (2002) .....	10
<i>Worcester Telegram &amp; Gazette Corporation v. Chief of Police of Worcester</i> , 58 Mass. App. Ct. 1 (2003) .....	10, 15, 19, 20
<b>Unreported Cases</b>	
<i>Committee for Public Counsel Services v. Massachusetts State Police</i> , No. 2384CV02324 (Suffolk Sup. Ct. Oct. 13, 2023).....	29
<i>Commonwealth v. Weichel</i> , No. 8182CR77144 (Norfolk Sup. Ct. Apr. 10, 2017) .....	30

*Healey v. Cruz*, No. 1684CV03619, 2018 WL 6722424 (Suffolk Sup. Ct. Nov. 27, 2018).....13

*Jellison v. Arthur*, No. 2384CV00385 (Suffolk Sup. Ct. Feb. 12, 2023) .....30

**Statutes**

G. L. c. 4, § 7, cl. 26..... 14, 22

G. L. c. 4, § 7, cl. 26(a) .....22

G. L. c. 4, § 7, cl. 26(c) ..... passim

G. L. c. 4, § 7, cl. 26(o).....22

G. L. c. 4, § 7, cl. 26(p).....22

G. L. c. 6E, § 10 .....25

G. L. c. 6E, § 13 ..... 12, 25

G. L. c. 6E, § 2 .....11

G. L. c. 6E, § 4 ..... 12, 25, 28

G. L. c. 6E, § 8 ..... 12, 23, 25

G. L. c. 12, § 27.....18

G. L. c. 38, § 4.....16

G. L. c. 66, § 10..... 14, 15, 24

555 Code Mass. Regs. 6.09.....25

Senate Bill No. 2820, *An Act to Reform Police Standards and Shift Resources to Build a More Equitable, Fair and Just Commonwealth That Values Black Lives and Communities of Color* .....19

St. 2020, c. 253, *An Act Relative to Justice, Equity and Accountability in Law Enforcement in the Commonwealth* ..... 11, 17

**Other Authorities**

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) .....17

*Man Who Spent 36 Years in Prison Awarded \$33 Million After Proving Innocence In Braintree Murder*, The Patriot Ledger (Oct. 19, 2022) .....30

*POST Commission Releases Database of Law Enforcement Agency Disciplinary Records*, Mass.gov (Aug. 22, 2023) .....30

Secretary of the Commonwealth, Public Records Division, *A Guide to the Massachusetts Public Records Law* (Dec. 2022)..... 23, 25, 28

Testimony of Representative Maria Robinson, to the Chairs of the House Ways and Means Committee and of the Joint Committee on the Judiciary (July 17, 2020).....26

Testimony of Representative Tami Gouveia to the Chairs of the House Ways and Means Committee and of the Joint Committee on the Judiciary (July 17, 2020).....26
